

No. 11-345

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GAIL HERIOT,
PETER KIRSANOW & TODD GAZIANO,
MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES
COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

ANTHONY T. CASO

Counsel of Record

c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law

One University Drive

Orange, California 92886

Telephone: (714) 628-2666

E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Gail Heriot, Peter Kirsanow
& Todd Gaziano*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT4

THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION
FOR CERTIORARI TO PREVENT ITS
DECISION IN *GRUTTER v. BOLLINGER*
FROM BEING EXPANDED BEYOND ITS
INTENDED LIMITS4

A. Race-Preferential Admissions Were Intended
to Facilitate the Entry of Minorities Into
Higher Education and Eventually into
High-Prestige Careers. There Is
Considerable Evidence, However, That
They Have the Opposite Effect.4

B. Extensive Research Indicates that Race-
Preferential Admissions Have the Effect of
Discouraging Preference Beneficiaries from
Pursuing Science and Engineering Careers.
.....8

C. Race-Preferential Admissions Appear to
Have the Effect of Discouraging Minority
Students from Becoming College Professors.
.....14

D. Race-Preferential Admissions Appear to
Have the Effect of Decreasing the Number
of Minority Law Students Who Graduate
and Pass the Bar.16

E. <i>Shape of the River's</i> Conclusion that Affirmative Action Benefits Minority Students Is Flawed; If Anything, that Book's Data More Closely Support the Opposite Conclusion.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bakke v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 34, 62-63 (1976), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	5, 28
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	3, 5, 28
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Sander v. State Bar of California</i> , Civil Action A128647 (Cal. App. June 10, 2011), rev. granted (August 25, 2011).....	24

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1957, P.L. 85-315, 71 Stat. 634 (1957).....	1
--	---

Other Authorities

103 CONG. RECORD 13,897 (1957)	2
Astin, Alexander & Astin, Helen, Undergraduate Science Education: The Impact of Different College Environments on the Educational Pipeline in the Sciences (1993)	11
Ayres, Ian & Brooks, Richard, <i>Does Affirmative Action Reduce the Number of Black Lawyers?</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1807, 1807 (2005)	17
Bernstein, David, Affirmative Blackmail, Wall Street Journal (Feb. 11, 2006).....	13
Bowen, William G. & Bok, Derek, <i>The Shape of the River: Long-Term Consequences of Considering</i>	

<i>Race in College and University Admissions</i> (1998)	7, 20, 24
Cole, Stephen and Barber, Elinor, <i>Increasing Faculty Diversity: The Occupational Choices of High- Achieving Minority Students</i> (2003).....	15
Culotta, Elizabeth, Black Colleges Cultivate Scientists, 258 Science 1216 (Nov. 13, 1992).....	11
Davis, James, The Campus as a Frog Pond: An Application of the Theory of Relative Deprivation to Career Decisions of College Men, 72 Am. J. Socio. 17 (1966)	8
Elliott, Rogers, Strenta, A. Christopher, Adair, Russell, Matier, Michael & Scott, Jannah, <i>The Role of Ethnicity in Choosing and Leaving Science in Highly Selective Institutions</i> , 37 Res. Higher Ed. 681 (1996).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Encouraging Minority Students to Pursue Science, Technology, Engineering, and Math Careers</i>	2
Heriot, Gail, The ABA's "Diversity" Diktat, Wall Street Journal (April 28, 2008)	13
Nagai, Althea, Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Undergraduate Admission at the University of Michigan, Center for Equal Opportunity (October 17, 2006).....	16
Sander, Richard & Bolus, Roger, <i>Do Credentials Gaps in College Reduce the Number of Minority Science Graduates?</i> , Working Paper (Draft July 2009).....	9, 13
Sander, Richard, A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools, 57 Stan. L. Rev. 367 (2004).....	passim

Smyth, Frederick & McArdle, John, *Ethnic and Gender Differences in Science Graduation at Selective Colleges with Implications for Admission Policy and College Choice*, 45 Res. Higher Ed. 353 (2004).....9, 12

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Affirmative Action in American Law Schools* 143 (2007)2, 20

US News College Rankings (2011)24

Welch, Susan & Gruhl , John, *Affirmative Action and Minority Enrollments in Medical and Law Schools* 80 (1998).....13

Wilson, Robin, *The Unintended Consequences of Affirmative Action*, *The Chronicle of Higher Education* 10 (Jan. 31, 2003).....15

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1
